
e6

Status

2000-00r I

CO}IMITTEE RECONI}IENDATION

IVIO\'ER SECONDf,R
ACTION
DATE:

N0v 0 3 200r

Claim Claim Report

Summons & Complaint in the matter of Amanda Kendziora, et al. V. City of West Allis, Er.al

Case No. 00-CV-001333, Case Code 30101 & 30107.

Introduccd: 5/2/2000 Controlling Body: Administration & Finance

Committee

'J

Barczak
Czaplewski
Dobrowski
Kopplin
Lajsic
Narlock
Reinke
Sengstock
Vitale
Weigel

AYE NO f,XCUSED
t/
lrt'

t/

t/

5o
IIEMBER

Chair Vice-Chair Ivlember

CO}IMON COUNCIL ACTION PLACE OT FILE

MO}'ER SECONDER AYE NO PRf,SENT EXCUSED
1,"
L/

,./
a,r'
lr/

I

y' -,. I

t/'

ACTION
DATE:

NOV 0 3 ZOO+

Barczak
Czaplewski
Dobrowski

.ltupplin
Lajsic
Narlock
Reinke
Sengstock
Vitale
Weigel

Citf ol ll esr A is

TOTAL

Lr/

Pnnted on l0/19/2001

City of West Allis
Matter Summary

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.
west Allis. W 53214

File Number Title

TOTAL

PRESENT

t-/

l-'''

1,"'

/O o



STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE
CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL

2004

A.DMf,\ISTRATION & F[\A"\CE PUBLIC WORI{S SAFETT. & DE}'ELoPMENT

Chair: Michael J. Czaplewski
Vice-Chair: Martin J. Weigel
Gary T. Barczak
Thomas G. Lajsic
Rosalie L. Reinke

Chair: fuchard F. Narlock
Vice-Chair: Linda A. Dobrowski
Kurt E. Kopplin
Vincent Vitale
James W. Sengstock

Chair: Thomas G. Lajsic
Vice-Chair: Vincent Vitale
Gary T. Barczak
Martin J. Weigel
Rosalie L. Reinke

LICENSE & HIALTH

Chair: Kurt E. Kopplin
Vice-Chair: James W. Sengstock
Linda A. Dobrowski
fuchard F. Narlock
Michael J. Czaplewski

A,V'ISORY

Chair: Rosalie L. Reinke
Vice-Chair: Gary T. Barczak
Linda A. Dobrowski
Vincent Vitale
Manin J. Weigel



6teia@
wr0coNStN

CITY OF WE6T ALLI6

OFFICE OF THE C]TY ATTORNEY

October 19,2004

s Report of Claim/Lawsuit

City Aftomey
Scott E. Post

Assi sta nt C ity Attome y s
Sheryl L. Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Janilyn K. Knorr

Common Council
City of West Allis

Re: City

Dear Council Members:

The enclosed c

3.05 (6)(a) ofthe Revised
claim./lawsuit and the app
claim/[awsuit.

file:

SEP:da
Enclosures

l

/a

:f.

i *i

accordance with Section
the facts of each

tv is attached to each
4,

It is the recommendation ing claim/lawsuit be placed on

Amanda Kendziora, Ch ual Insuronce Co., et al.
Settlement $50,000.00

Respectfully submitted,

Scott E. Post
City Attorney

cc: Thomas E. Mann, CVMIC

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214
Telephone (414)302€450 I Fax (41,1) 3024444 a TOD (414)302{432 t E.lrail attorney@ci.west-a is.wi.us

http://www,ci.west-allis.wi.us

/%



t/t6coNotN

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

October 15,2004
City Aftomey
Scott E, Post

Assi sta nt C ity Attome y s
Sheryl L. Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Janilyn K. Knorr

Common Council
City of West Allis

RE: City Attomey's Report of Claim/Lawsuit

Dear Council Members:

The enclosed clairdlawsuit has been referred to this office in accordance with Sectron
3.05 (6)(a) of the Revised Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of the
claim,/lawsuit and the applicable law. Our Opinion regarding liability is as follows:

file:

This lawsuit stemmed from a September 106, 1998, incident at 79s and West
Lincoln Avenue. That intersection is adjacent to St. Paul's Lutheran Church with the
main school being on the south side of Lincoln Avenue and an auxiliary school located
on the north side. The City provided a crossing guard at the intersection. Amanda
Kendziora was struck by a car driven by Judy Whitehouse. Amanda was not quite four
years old at the time of the accident. Her twin sister, older brother, and mother along
with several other children were present. Amanda's mother was employed by the church
to escort children between the main school and the auxiliary school. The City crossing
guard waited for traffic to clear, entered the intersection with her stop sign up and told the

children that it was okay to cross. Amanda's brother Shaun and another boy began

crossing when Ashley told her mother that her shoe was untied. Amanda, Ashley and

their mother stopped while the mother tied Ashley's shoe. As this was going on, Amanda
asked if she could join her brother and her mother said yes. Amanda then entered the
crosswalk and was struck by a car driven by Ms. Whitehouse. Amanda filed a suit for the

injuries she sustained in the accident. Her father filed a suit for loss of consortium, and
her brother and sister filed a suit for the trauma they suffered from seeing their sister
struck.

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wlsconsin 53214
Telephone (414)302{450 a Fax l4'l4l 302{444 f TOD (414)302{432 I E-}lall attorney@ci.west-allis,wi.us

http://www.ci.west-allis.wl.Lts
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CITY OF WE6T RLLI6

It is the recommendation of this office that the following claim/lawsuit be placed on

(Amonda Kendzioro, et oL !. Church Muruol lttswonbe Cu. et at. - Settlemenr - 550,000.001

The City took the position that the bulk of the negligence was on the driver ofthe
car, Judy Whitehouse. Nevertheless, it was recognized that the crossing guard would
likely be found by ajury to be negligent in some respect as she allowed children to cross
when a car was approaching the intersection. The City also took the position that the
claims ofChris (father), Shaun and Ashley could not be prosecuted, as they had not
complied with the Municipal Claims Statute. In addition, there is a $50,000.00 statutory



Common Council
October 15,2004
Page2

SEP:da
L/ScolrKendziorrltr to cc-comments-settlement

cc: Thomas E. Mann

cap on claims. Each plaintiffwould have a $50,000.00 cap. However, since no Notice of
Claim was filed, the City was only willing to offer one sum of $50,000.00 to pay for
Amanda's claim with nothing being offered for the other claims.

This case was mediated on September 28s, 2004, and the matter was resolved.
The City's portion of the settlement was to pay the $50,000.00 statutory cap on Amanda's
claim. The settlement was approved by the Administration and Finance Committee at the
October 5'h,2004, Common Council meeting. The Court approved the settlement on
October 8th, 2004. All claims against the City and the Cities & Villages Mutual
Insurance Company are being dismissed as a result of the settlement.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott E. Post
City Attomey

/zV-'e4r-



la1

Referred to the

City Attorney

CITY OF WEST ALLIS

COMMON COUNCIL
May 2, 2000

Committee Date

To the Honorable, theCommon Council
The Committee on to whom was on

Srrmmons & Unmnlaint in thc ma ttor nf Amande (cndzinra at al

City of t^lest Allis, et. al ., Case No. 00-CV-001333, Case Code 30101 & 30107.

beg leave to report same back with and recommended that the

Dated this day of 20 _.

NoteNo.1l File No.

. refened the



AUNIDA XEIIDZIORI
A minor by her Guardian ad Litem
Mar j an R. f\miec
132 4 South 88th Street
West Al- Iis, Wisconsin 532L4

CERI S KETiIDZ IOR]A
132 4 South 88th Street
West All-is, Wisconsin 53214

SEINN KENDZIORA
Minors by his Guardian ad Litem
Mar j an R. f\niec
132 4 South 88th Street
West Al-l- j-s, Wisconsin 532'J,4

ASEI.EI KEIIDZIORA
Minors by her Guardian ad Litem
Mar j an R. I/'mi ec
132 4 South 88th Street
West A1lis, Wisconsin 53214

RECEIVED

Am tB 2000

?8.%gE?:$k,J8

wPs
1717 W.
Madison,

Broadwa y
wI 53708

Pl-aintiffs,

CET'RCE MTXTUAI. IISST'RA}ICE COMPilT:T
Registered Agent: John F. Cleary
300 Shuster Lane
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

SENIRY INSI'RATICE A MU:TUAI COMPAIII
1800 North Point Drive
Steven Point, Wisconsin 5448L
Registered Agent: James L. Derkez
14 21 Strongs Avenue N110
Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481

Case No. : 00-CV-001333
Case Code:30101

30r,07

AU :D

0 aPP|32996 0

STATE OE WISCONS]N : CIRCUIT COURT : M]LWAUKEE COUNTY

COMMT'ITITY EEATTE PI.AII OE IrISCOD{SIIT
11524 W. Theodore Trecker Way
Milwaukee, WI 53214

v,



CITIES & VU.LAGES }&I:ruAI INST'R,A}{CE COMPAIiIY
Registered Agent: Thomas E. Mann
1250 South Sunnys.Iope Road
Brookfiefd, Wisconsin 53005

EMCASCO INSI'R;ANCE COMPAN:T
717 Mulberry Street
Des Moines, IA 50309-3816
Registered Agent: Clyde Schweitzer
l-6455 West Bluemound Rd.
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-5976

ST. PAT'I,'S LTITEER]AIiI CEI'RCE, A/K/A
ST . PAUL' S EVAIIG:EIICAI LTITEER;A}I CET'RCE OF
I{IEST AILIS, WI SCONSIN
Reverend Thomas R. Action
7821 West Lincoln Avenue
West Al- ]i s, Wisconsin 53214

0CITT
CITY
1525
West

OF ITEST ATI,IS
CIERK-TREAST RER: Jerry A. Ifhite
West Greenfield Avenue
AIfis, WI 53214

t, 0

.TUDY WEITEEAUS
Wl 73 57150 Grove St.
Muskego, Wisconsin 53150

KIM KEI{DZIORA
132 4 South 88th Street
West Al-f 1s, WI 53274

Defendants.

suMt{oNS

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, to each person named above as defendant:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the plaintj-ff (s) named above

have filed a lawsuit or other legal action against you. The

Complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis of the

1ega1 act.ion.

Within forty-five (45) days of receiving this Sumnons, you



must respond with a written Answer, as that term is used in

chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the Complaint. The

Court may reject or disregard an Answer that does not fol,Iow the

requirements of the statutes. The Answer must be sent or

del-ivered to the Court, whose address is: Milwaukee County

Courthouse, 901 North Ninth Street, Milwaukee, ItlI 53233, and to

hlniec Law Offices, plaintiff (s) attorneys, whose address is:

Kmiec Law Offices, 374L West Nationaf Avenue, Milwaukee, WI

53215. You may have an attorney help or represent you.

If you do not provide a proper Answer within forty-five (45)

days, the Court may grant j udgment against you for the award of

money or other l-egal action requested in the Complaint, and you

may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be

incorrect in the Complaint. A j udgment may be enforced as

provided by ]aw. A judgment awarding money may become a lien

against any real estate you own now or in the future, and may

al-so be enforced by garnishment or seizure of property.

Dared this /0'* day of APat/- , 2000.

KI'{IEC LAI! OEEICES

Marj an
State

R

Bar
Kmiec
No.: 01006951

. Box Add
3741 West National Avenue
Mifwaukee, Wisconsin 53215
(414) 649-9190 Phone
l414) 649-9194 Eax



STATE OE W]SCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT

TUNIDA XELIDZIORA
A minor by her Guardian ad Litem
Mar j an R. I(miec
132 4 South 88th Street
Vlest Al- Ii s, Viisconsin 5321,4

CERI S KE}IDZIORJA
1324 South 88rh Street
West Al-fis, Wisconsin 53214

SEEflN KET{DZIOR]A
Mj-nors by his cuardian ad Litem
Mar j an R. Iftiec
132 4 South 88th Street
West Aflis, Wisconsin 532L4

ASEI,EY KE}IDZTOB,A
Minors by her Guardian ad Litem
Marjan R. Kmiec
132 4 South 88th Street
West Al1is, Wisconsin 53214

wPs
l-717 W.
Madi s on,

Broadway
wr 53708

COMMI'NITY EEAI,TE PI.AI{ OF WISCOIiISTN
1L524 W. Theodore Trecker Way
Milwaukee. WI 53214

Plaintiffs,

CEURCE UUTUAI TNSI'R]ANqE COMPAN:T

Registered Agent: John F. Cleary
300 Shuster Lane
Merrili-, Wisconsin 54452

SENTRY TNSI'R]ANCE A MU:ruAL COMPANI
1800 North Point Drive
Steven Point, Wisconsin 54481
Registered Agent: James L. Derkez
14 21 Strongs Avenue N110
Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481

Case No . : 0 0 -CV- 0 013 3 3
Case Code:30101

30107

Agrftetrirr-ari_O

0 Apptg2ooo lv

: MILWAUKEE COUNTY



CITIES E VTLLAGES UU:TUAT INSI'Rj$ICE COMPAIiIY
Registered Agent: Thomas E. Mann
1250 South Sunnyslope Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005

EMCASCO INSUB,AI{CE COMPA}IY
717 Mufberry Street
Des Moines, IA 50309-3816
Registered Agent: Clyde Schweit zer
16455 West Bluemound Rd.
Brookfield, Wlsconsin 53005-5976

ST. PAII!' S LIITEERAN CEIIRCE, a/k/a
ST . PAI'I' S E\I'AI{GELICAI L(ITEER]AN CET'RCB Or'
WEST AITIS, HISCOIIS IN
Reverend Thomas R. Action
7821 West Lincoln Avenue
West A1lis, Wisconsin 53214

CITY
CITY
1525
West

OF I{EST ALI,IS
CLERK-IREASURER: ilerry A. Ylhite
West Greenf iel-d Avenue
Allis, wI 53214

JUDY I|IIITEEAUS
W173 5715 0 crove St.
Muskego, Wisconsin 53150

KIM KEIIDZIOR;A
132 4 South 88th
West Allis, WI

Street
53214

De fendant s .

COMPLAINT

Ma rj an

he reby

The above named plaintiffs by their guardian

I(miec and through their attorneys, Kmiec

ad litem,

Law Offices,

allege and state as fol-fows:

PARTIES

1. That the plaintiff, Amanda Kendziora, date of birth

R

2



December 2, 1994, resides at 1-324

Wisconsin. She is represented by

offlces are located

South 88th Street, West Allis,

her Guardian ad Litem, Marjan

aL 37 4I West National Avenue,R. hlniec whose

Street,

Ashley

3.

Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

2. That the Plaintiff, Chris Kendziora, j-s an adu.lt

and resides at L324 South 88th

is the father of Amanda,

resldent of the State of Wisconsin

West Af lis, W.isconsin. He

and Shawn Kendziora,

That the plaintiff, Shawn Kendziora, date of birth May

,o 100.)

Vlisconsin.

resides al L324 South 88th Street, West Allis,

He is represented by his Guardian ad Litem, Marjan R. hlniec whose

National Avenue, Mj- 1waukee,offices are .l-ocated at 3741 West

Shawn Kendziora is the brother of Amanda Kendziora.

!{i-sconsin.

4. That the pl-aintif f ,

December 2, 1994, .resides at

Wisconsin, Ashley Kendziora

She is represented by her

whose of f i-ce s are focated

Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Ashley Kendziora, date of birth

1324 South 88th Street, West Al-l-is,

is the sister of Amanda Kendziora.

Guardian ad Litem, Marjan R. Itmiec

at 3741 West Nationaf Avenue,

plaintiff to the extent

inluries which are the

and upon information and bel ief,

were paid,the medlcal- expenses

5. That the plaintiff, WPS, is a

that they have paid medical expenses for

subject of the present lawsuit,

the policy or plan, under which

J



requires subrogation. WPS has a l-ocal office at the address

provided in the caption.

6. That the plaintiff, Community Health Plan of Wisconsin,

is a plaintiff to the extent that they have paid medical expenses

for injuries which are the subject of the presen! lawsuit, and

upon information and belief, the policy or plan, under which the

medical expenses were paid, requires subrogation. Community's

l-ocaI office is at the address provided in the caption.

7. That the defendant, Church Mutua1 fnsurance Company

(Church Mutual), is a domestic corporation and is focated at 300

Shuster Lane, Merril, Wisconsin. Church Mutual- j-nsured the

defendants, St. Paul's and Kim Kendziora, for claims as alleged

in this complaint. In the above mentioned insurance policy,

Church Mutual reserves the right to settle or adjust any claims

arisj.ng thereunder and to defend any cfaims as alleged in the

compJ.aint. By virtue of the above insurance policy and by reason

of sec. 803.04(2), Stats., Church Mutual is a proper party to

this lawsuit. The registered agent for Church Mutua1 is: John F,

C1eary, 300 Shuster Lane, Merril, Wisconsin.

8. That the defendant, Sentry Insurance A Mutuaf Company

(Sentry) , is a domestic corporation and ls located at 1800 N.

Point Drlve, Stevens Point, Wisconsin. Sentry insured the

defendant, Judy Whitehaus, for cl-aims as alleged in this

complaint. In the above mentioned insurance policy, Sentry

4



reserves the right to settl-e or adjust any claims arising

thereunder and to defend any claims as alleged in the complaint.

By virtue of the above insurance policy and by reason of sec.

803.04(2), Stats., Sentry is a proper party to this lawsuit. The

registered agent for Sentry is: James L. Derkez, 1421 Strongs

Avenue N110, Stevens Point, Wisconsj-n.

9. The defendant, EMASCO Insurance Company (EMC) , is a

foreign corporation licensed to do business in the State of

Wisconsin and is domiciled at 1l'l Mulberry Street, Des Moines,

which insured theIowa. EMC provided homeowner's insurance

defendant, Kim Kendziora, for claims as alleged in this

compl-aint. In addition, EMC provided automobile insurance

policies on several vehicles owned by the Kendzioras, whj-ch

provided under insurance coverage and other coverages to Amanda

Kendziora, Ashley Kendziora, Shawn Kendziora and Chris Kendziora.

In the above mentioned insurance policies, EMC reserves the right

to settle or adjust any claims arising thereunder and to defend

any claims as alleged in the compJ-aint. By virtue of the above

insurance policies and by reason of sec. 803.04(2), Stats., EMC

is a proper party to this lawsuit. The regj-stered agent for EMC

is: Clyde Schweitzer, 16455 West Bluemound Road, Brookfield,

Wisconsin.

10. That the defendant, Cities & Vifl-ages Mutuaf Insurance

Company(Cities Mutual), is a domestic corporation and is l-ocated

)



at 1250 Sunnyslope Road, Brookfield, Wisconsin. Cities Mutual-

insured the defendant, West All-is, for cfaims as alleged in this

complaint. In the above mentioned insurance policy, Cities

Mutual- reserves the right to settle or adjust any claims arising

thereunder and to defend any claims as alleged in the complaint.

By virtue of the above insurance policy and by reason of sec.

803.04(2), Stats., Cities Mutual is a proper party to this

Iawsuit. The registered agent for Cities Mutual is: Thomas E.

Mann, 1250 Sunnyslope Road, Brookfiel-d, Wisconsin.

11. That the defendant, St- Paul's Evangelical Lutheran

Church (St. Paul's), is a domestic religious corporation located

al '1821 West Lincol-n Avenue, West Al1is, Wj-sconsin. The Senior

Pastor of St. PauI's is Reverend Thomas R. Acton whose office is

located at the same address.

L2. The defendant, the City of West Allis, is a municipal

corporation. The registered agent of service is, Jerry A. White,

City Clerk-Treasurer, 7525 West Greenfiel-d Avenue, Itlest A1lis,

Wisconsin.

13. That the defendant, Judy Whitehaus, is an adult

resident of the State of Wisconsln and resides at W173 57150

Grove Street, Muskego, Wisconsin.

14. That the defendant, Kim Kendziora, is an adult resident

of the State of Wisconsin and resides at L324 South 88th Street,

West AIlis, Wisconsin.

6



FACTS

15. On Septerber 10, 1998, Amanda Kendzj-ora was crossing

Lincol-n Avenue at 79th Street in the City of West AIIis, when she

was struck by a vehicle proceeding eastbound and driven by the

defendant, Judy Whitehaus. Judy Whitehaus failed to see the

chil-dren crossing the street.

16. St. Paul's consists of two locations, the principle

schoo]- and church located on the south side of West Lincoln

Avenue and the West Grant Street school l-ocated a block north of

West Lincoln Avenue. At the time of the accident, Amanda

Kendziora was walking

street school. Amanda

when she was struck.

from St. Paul's Lincoln school to the crant

Kendziora was in the school cross-wafk

had a pa j-d

off ear1y,

to drop the

The younge r

wafked from

71 - At afl times pertinent herein, St. Pauf's

program which alfowed parents to drop their chifdren

before regular school hours. The parents were

children off at the Lincoln Avenue school site.

students, who

the drop-off

Kendziora was empl-oyed at a

school

sa fe 1y

Street school. As a condition of Kim Kendziora's

twj-n daughters, Amanda and Ashley Kendziora,

were taught at the Grant Street site,

site to the Grant Street schoof. The defendant, Kim

a beforesalary by St. Pauf's

j-ncl-uded helping the

at 79th street to get

AS

emp.Ioyee. Her duties

cross Lincoln Avenue

above chil-dren

to the Grant

empf olment her

at all times,

7
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inc1uded as a part of said group of children. Kim Kendziora did

not accompany the

the accident. She

children across the inte.rsection at the time of

was helping her daughter Ashley Kendziora doi+n

and had her back turned to the children asfrom the south curb

they crossed the intersection. The students and Amanda Kendziora

staggered and dispersed

when Amanda Kendziora was

were crossing the intersection .in a

manner without

struck by the

ahead of her.

an accompanying adult

automobile. Her brother, a student, was a few feet

18. St. Paul's had notice of the unsafe condition of the

intersection from its own employees and parishioners. Several

families had complained that the intersection was dangerous.

Teachers involved with the crossj-ng had reported that traffic

often did not stop when directed to do so.

19. St. Paul-'s had notice or constructive notice of the

inherent dangers of the intersection. Between 1994 and 1998

there were at least ten accidents at or near the intersection of

Lincoln Avenue and 79th Street.

20. Prior to the accident herein, St. Paul's had

commissioned Traffic Engineering Services, Inc. to conduct a

traffic study of the intersection in issue. Upon information and

belief, the purpose of said study was to persuade the City of

West Allis and the neighboring residents to cooperate in the

closing of the Grant Street schoo.l and affow St. Paul's to expand

8



the Lincofn Avenue school. Said study determined that the

intersection was not safe in 1ts current state but that it could

be made more safe for the children. The traffj-c study ]isted

severa] conditions which rendered the intersection unsafe and

suggested many changes which would j-mprove its safety. The study

suggested higher visibility signs, the use of reflective

sheeting, additional lights, parking restrictj-ons and other

safety measures .

27. In addition to the above, the study specificafly
j-nformed St. Paul's that "the speed of traffic and obeying the

traffic signs is an issue to be addressed." The study warned

" [i]t is total-l-y unexpected for motorists to see children

crossing busy streets during the mid-day school- session...." The

accident herein, occurred at 7:45 am, earlier than normaf

scheduled school crossing time. The study concfuded that a

letter be sent by St. Paul-'s to the City of West Affis requesting

the changes be implemented and that the signage be changed "as

s oon St. Paul-'s chose not to imp.Iement any of the

suggested changes. St. PauI's, in effect, informed the City of

West Al-l-is that they would forgo the implementation of the study

if the City would help them expand and bui1d a bigger school- at

West Lincofn Avenue. The accident herein, occurred two months

Iater.

22. Subsequent to the accident herein, the City of west

o



Allis sent a Memorandum dated April 14, L999, to its Safety and

Development Corunittee and a copy to St. Paul's, which stated that

many changes and/or improvements had been made by the City to the

school crossing at v{. Lincoln Avenue and 79!h Slreet. Yet, the

intersection continued to be difficuft for pedestrians to cross

because of the excessive width of the roadv'ray. The City opined

that the intersection continued to be a matter of concern. In a

response dated Aprif

supported a delay in

intersection and the

Paul' s

Paul's stated that it

of traffic

10

the

1c10cl Q+

addi t ion signals to the

safety changes.implementation of

requested the City help orchestrate a plan

efiminated and the

Instead, St.

in which the

othe r

to

Grant Street school woufd be

Lincofn Avenue school would be expanded. There was no indj-cation

of how long said expansion would take, if approved by the City

and supported by the residential- neighbors. No implementation of

safety measures were suggested by St. Paul's during the proposed

expansion process. Upon lnformation and belief, the focal

residents were opposed to St. Paul's proposal . The j-ssue became

political. St. Paul's commenced a lawsuit against the City of

West Allis to compel the City to issue a special use permit

allowing them to expand at the Lincoln Avenue site. A primary

emphasis in the suit was that the school crossing at 79th and

Lincoln was dangerous. St. PauI's chose to pursue a goal which

was in the interim period cont.rary to the safety of its chil-dren.

10



23. Because of the above conduct, Amanda Kendziora suffers

from medically refractory posttraumatic secondary generalized

frontal- lobe epilepsy which causes her to suffer petit and grand

ma1 seizures. She does and will, continue to suffer from brain

damage caused by the accident. She has pain and suffering, past

and future. Her injuries have severeJ-y fimited her capacity and

ability to learn, Her future earning capacity has been

compromised. The plaintiffs have incurred significant medical

bills and wifl continue to do so in the future. Further, the

above accident has caused Chris Kendziora, Amanda's father, to

suffer the loss of society and companionship of his daughter as

well- as his other children, Ashley and Shawn.

24. The siblings of Amanda Kendzj-ora, Shawn and AshJ-ey,

witnessed the accident in which their sister was thrown between

ten and twenty feet by the defendant's car. Both children were

within ten feet of Amanda when she was hit. Both chil-dren have

suffered emotional distress and other damages because of the

accident,

25. The plaintiffs

and incorporate them into

if ful1y stated there j-n.

realleged and incorporated

if fully stated there j-n.

reaJ- 1ege

afl the

That alI

all of the

subs equent

the cLaims

above paragraphs

claims for relief as

for refief are

into every other claim for refief as

11



FIRST CAUSE OT' ACTI AGATNST ST. PAUL' S

llea].ioepce

26. St. PauI's was negligent in failing to insist upon or

for the children to cross theto provi,de a reasonabfy safe means

intersection. Said negJ-igence was a direct and proximate cause

of the plaintiffs' damages as hereinbefore

SECOIID CAUSE OE. ACTION AGAINST ST. PAI'LI S

Neqliqent Failure to Train . Suoervise and in Eilino

21 . St. Paul's was negligent in failing to train or to

have its employee, Kim Kendziora, trained on the appropriate

procedure for walking children across a busy, school crosSing and

intersection. In addition, St. Paul's was negligent in failing

to supervise its employee, Kj-m Kendziora, to determine whether

proper crossing procedures were bej-ng fofl-owed. St. Paul's was

negligent in hiring a mother who was obliged to bring two infants

with her, and knowingly charging her with the safety of children

crossing at a dangerous crosswalk. Said failures were a cause-

in-fact of Kim Kendziora's negligence. Kim Kendzj-ora's

negligence was a direct and proximate cause of the plaintiffs'

damages as hereinbefore plead.

TEIRD CAUSE OE ACTI AGAINST ST . PAI'I,' S

Vicarious Liabi].ity

28. That the defendant, Kim Kendziora, was negligent in

failing to properly assj-st or help the children across the

intersection. Said negligence was a substantial cause of the

damages hereinbefore p]ead. That at al1 times relevant herein,

12



Kim Kendziora was an employee of St. Pauf's. St. Pauf's is

Iiable for the negligence of Kim Kendziora under the principle of

Respondeat Super.ior.

E'OURTE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST ST. PAI'L'S
Neqliqent Conduct and Intentional Conduct

29. That the defendant, St. PauI's. knew that the

intersection in issue was .inherent.l-y unsaf e. St. Paul' s was

warned on several occasions that cars did not stop for the

that there hadchildren crossing the street. They were aware

been several previous accidents in and about the intersection.

Eina]ly, St. Paul's was aware of several changes which could be

made which would improve the safety of the intersectj-on. St.

Paul's made a conscious decision on at least two occasions to

compromise the safety of its students in order to garner support

for its plan to expand the schoof. It was St. Paul's plan,

procedure and policy which placed the children i-n the inherently

dangerous situation. Eurther, in spite of the information in the

traffic report they ordered, St. Paul's chose not to change their

procedures for dropping off children prior to schoof hours until-

a year after the accident herej-n.

30. St. Paul's chose to disregard the information that

they had ordered and received about the dangerous intersection-

St. Paul's chose not to implement safety measures or change its

procedures to ensure the safety of the children. St. Paul-'s knew

or was practically certaj-n that their conduct could lead to a

13



child being injured in said j-ntersection. St. Paul-'s

intentionally disregarded the rights of its children and adul-ts

to use a school crossing they knew could have been made more

safe. Conversel-y, St. Paul's espoused the dangerous aspects of

the intersection in publj-c forums, including a court proceeding

for their own purposes and in disregard for the present safety of

their children. They perpetrated, accommodated and cultured a

dangerous conditj.on with known inherent danger to fife and fimb

in order to use it to foster and promote their goals even beyond

the date of the accident herein. That said conduct was a dlrect

and proximate cause of the damages alleged herein.

FIRST CASE OF ACTION AG]AI}IST KI}{ XEIIDZIORA
Neq].igeace

31. That the defendant, Kim Kendziora, was negligent in

the manner in which she supervised the children in her care as

they crossed the intersection. Said negligence was a direct and

proximate

'2)

cause of the plaintiffs' damages as hereinbefore plead,

That the defendant, Kim Kendziora was negligent in

faiJ-ing to protect and supervise her daughter, Amanda Kendziora,

one of the children in her care. Said negligence was a direct

and proximate cause of the plaintiffs' damages as hereinbefore

plead.

rIRST CAUSE OE ACTIOII AGAINST TEE CITY OF WEST AI.LIS
t{eqligenee

33. That the defendant, the City of West A11is, was

14



negl-igent in failing to provlde a safe intersection. That the

negligence of the City was a direct and proximate cause of the

plead.plaintiffs' damages as hereinbefore

SECOT{D CAUSE OE ACTION AGAINST IEE CIEY OF IIEST ATI,IS

Heis's neg.Ligence was a

plaintiffs' damages as

train and supervise was

of Ms. Heis.

Neqlige:rt Failure to Train and Supervise

34. That the City of West Al-Iis fail-ed to train its

employee, Annabelle Heis, on the proper conduct and procedures of

a crossing quard. That the City failed to supervise its employee

to determine if proper crossing procedures were being followed.

On the day of the accident, Ms. Heis was negligent in that she

fail-ed to use reasonab.Ie care in her crossing procedure. Ms,

direct and proximate cause of the

hereinbefore plead.

a cause-in-fact of the negligent conduct

TEIRD CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE CITY OE IIEST AILIS
Vicarious Liabi].itv

35. That the crossing guard, Annabelle Heis, was negllgent

in the manner in which she performed her duties. Said negligence

was a direct and proximate cause of the plaintiffs' damages. At

aff times relevant herein, Annabel-l-e Heis, was an employee of the

City of West Al-Iis. West Allis is fiable for her negl-igent acts

under the theory of Respondeat Superior.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTIOT{ AGAINST i'I'DY I|ETTEEAUS
Neqliqence

36. That the defendant, Judy Whitehaus, was causalfy

l5

The City' s faifure to



negligent in

1awful1y upon

neglJ-gence.

failing to maintain a proper lookout for pedestrians

respect to other acts ofthe highway and in

31 . That the above negl-.igence was a direct and proximate

cause of the plaintj-ffs' damages as hereinbefore pIead.

EfBST CLUSE OE ACTION: CERIS KEIIDZIORA
Loss of Societv and Companiouship

38. That at all times refevant herein, Chris Kendzj-ora was

the father of Amanda, Ashley and Shawn Kendziora. That as a

direct and proximate result of the defendants' conduct, Chris

Kendziora has lost the society and companionship of his chil-dren.

That as the father, he is responsibl-e for the medica1 bill-s of

Amanda and his other chifdren and seeks reimbursement of past and

future bi11s.

ErRSr CAUSE OF ACTION 3 SEAI{N e}ID ASELEI KETiIDZXORL
Enotional, Distress and Loss of Society and Conpanionship

39. That the plaintiffs, Shawn and Ashley Kendziora,

witnessed their sister' s accident. That both chil-dren were

when she was struck bv the

ten f eet. As a resu]-t of

within ten feet of Amanda Kendziora

defendant's car and sent flying over

the accident and the ensuing injuries suffered by tunanda, both

children suffer significant emotional distress. Further, they

have fost in part the past and future society and companionship

on their sister, Amanda and of each other. The conduct of the

defendants is a direct and proximate cause of the emotional

16



distress and loss of society and companionship of Amanda and each

other, suffered by Shawn and Ashfey Kendziora.

C].AXMS AGAINST EMCASCO INSI'R;ANCE COMPANI (EUC)

40. That in addition to the liability coverage provided by

EMC to Kim Kendziora under a homeowners policy, they also

provided other coverage and benefits therej-n to Amanda Kendziora,

Shawn Kendziora and Ashley Kendziora. In additj-on, EMC provided

additional coverage and benefits to said plaintiffs pursuant to

several automobile i-nsurance policies owned by the Kendzioras.

Said policies and coverages have application herein to the claims

of said plaintiffs.

SI'BROEATED INTEREST

41. That wPS has paid medical bi1ls on behalf of Amanda

Kendziora and claims a subrogated interest thereof.

42. That Corununity Health Pl-an of Wisconsin, a HMO, will

and shall- be paying medical bilfs on behalf of Ananda Kendzj-ora

and probably will claim a subrogated interest.

WHEREEORE, the plaintiffs demand judgiment against the

defendant herein as follows:

Eor compensatory, consequentiaf and incidental damages;a

b Paul' s Lutheran

C

d

Eor punitive damages, against St.
Church, West A1Iis, Wi s cons in,'

Eor statutory
attorney fees

Eor such other and
and/or equitable.

costs, disbursements, interest and
of this action; and

further refief the court deems just

17



THE PLA]NTIFES HEREBY DEMAND A TRIAL BY JURY.

Dated thi s /0 day of AloiL
KMI C LAW OFPICE

Marj an Kmiec, uardian ad Litem
06951State 010o.

P. O. Address :

3741- West National Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 5 3215
(4].4) 649-9'7 90 Phone
(414) 649-9194 Eax

l1een Bero
Sta

Stev aec
State Bar No. : 01019277

31382
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CITY OF WE$T RLLI6
\vt6coNotN

City Clerk/Treasurer JERRY A. WH]TE, CMFA

April 18,2000

Attomey Marjan R. Kmiec
Kmiec Law Offices
3741 W. National Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 5321 5

Dear Mr. Kmiec

This acknowledges receipt of your Summons and Complaint in the matter of Amanda Kendziora, et

al. v. Ciry of West Allis, et. al., Case No.00-CV-001333, Case Code 30101 & 30107.

The original document will be submitted to and formally accepted by the Common Council at its
meeting of May 2, 2000.

It is not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date. Generally, all
communications are directed to the City Attomey's office for investigation. Common Council
action regarding your communication will not be taken until the City Attomey's investigation is

completed. Any questions you may have regarding this matter should be directed to their attention

Si Iy,

A. ite
City Clerk/Treasurer

/l'rc

cc: City Attomey

City Hall,7525 West Greentield Avenue 53214 !Phone (414)302-8200 rFax (414)302-8207 ITDD (414)3t2-U32


